

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

GREGORY BOUTCHARD and SYNOVA
ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KAMALDEEP GANDHI, YUCHUN MAO
a/k/a BRUCE MAO, KRISHNA MOHAN,
TOWER RESEARCH CAPITAL LLC, and
JOHN DOE Nos. 1 – 5,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-07041

Hon. John J. Tharp, Jr.

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT WITH TOWER RESEARCH
CAPITAL LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE 1

 A. The Quality Representation of Class Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel in the Action and the Hard-Fought Negotiations Confirm the Procedural Fairness of the Settlement 3

 B. The Relief Provided and the Class’ Favorable Reaction Thus Far Support the Conclusion That the Settlement Is Substantively Fair 4

 1. The Strength of Class Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of the Settlement Supports Approval of the Settlement 5

 2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Supports Approval of the Settlement 7

 3. The Lack of Opposition to the Settlement Supports Final Approval..... 8

 4. Lead Counsel Endorse the Settlement 10

 5. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Weigh in Favor of the Settlement’s Approval 10

 6. The Settlement Equitably Distributes Relief Among Class Members and Provides for a Reasonable Attorneys’ Fee Award, Satisfying the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors for Approval..... 11

 II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 13

 III. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS BY PROVIDING CLASS MEMBERS WITH ADEQUATE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT . 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Bd. of School Dirs.,
616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) 10

Averett v. Metalworking Lubricants,
No. 1:15-CV-01509-JMS, 2017 WL 4284748 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 27, 2017) 8

Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.,
376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) 13

Charvat v. Valente,
No. 12-cv-05746, 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2019) 2

City of Greenville v. Syngenta,
904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... 12

Culver v. City of Milwaukee,
277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002) 8

Curry v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.,
No. 10 C 1288, 2011 WL 4036129 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 12, 2011)..... 13

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) 5

F.C.V., Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank,
652 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2009) 15

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.,
No. 92 C 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. October 10, 1995)..... 4

Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018) 2

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.,
270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 15

In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.,
789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 5, 7, 9, 10, 11

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 7

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 3, 8, 9, 13

In re Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.,
332 F.R.D. 202 (N.D. Ill. 2019)..... 3

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. Civ. A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) 6

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) 7

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
No. 11 C 8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)..... 9

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 1, 7, 10, 11

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 5, 6, 9

Mangone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 9

Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. 3:05-CV-15-DGW, 2006 WL 5062697 (S.D. Ill. June 5, 2006) 8, 10

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 14

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 14

*Murray v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
240 F.R.D. 392 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... 13

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) 7

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 3, 5, 6

Swift v. DirectBuy, Inc.,
Nos. 2:11–CV–401–TLS, 2:11–CV–415–TLS, 2:11–CV–417–TLS, 2:12–CV–45–TLS, 2013
WL 5770633 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013)..... 9

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) 3, 5, 10

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 2

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 2, 4

Other Authorities

5 James Wm. Moore, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE §23.164[4], at 23-509 (3d ed. 2004)..... 10

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 2, 3, 7, 11, 14
